

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 804 OF 2006

State of Tamil Nadu
Rep. by Secretary & Anr. ...Appellants

versus

K. Senthil Kumar ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by Special Leave Petition filed against the Judgment and Order dated 4th October, 2005 in W.P. No. 31923 of 2005 passed by the High Court of Judicature of Madras.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th December, 2010, when the following order was passed:-

"Before the appellant, State of Tamil Nadu, there is an apparently insurmountable obstacle in an earlier order dated September 24, 1998, passed by a three Judge Bench of this Court in Civil Appeal No.4990/1998:J. Jayalalitha v. Government of Tamil Nadu & Ors, reported in (1999) 1 SCC 53.

Mr. Rajiv Dutta, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant submitted that that order was passed under some very special circumstances and in the particular facts of that case and as would appear from that order it was the result of much persuasive discussion between the parties at the instance of the Court itself. Mr. Dutta further submitted that under changed circumstances that order may not be treated as binding on the State Government more so as the issue as to what kind of activities may be permitted in the Stadia was a matter of Government policy.

Put up before a three Judge Bench of this Court."

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and the said respondent has already been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that the original record has been returned to the High Court as per circular dated 4th December, 2014.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 1st day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac